
Docket Item # 2 

BAR CASE # 2016-0191 

BAR Meeting 

July 6, 2016 

ISSUE: Certificate of Appropriateness – Alterations & Waiver of Rooftop HVAC 

Screening Requirement  

APPLICANT:  Sarah Bobbin 

LOCATION: 917 South Saint Asaph Street 

ZONE:   RM/ Residential 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness and Waiver of Rooftop HVAC 

Screening Requirement with the condition that the unit be painted to match the adjacent wall 

surface. 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH:

Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR

to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or

preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review

denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s

decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies

unless otherwise specifically approved.

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance

of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The

applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of

Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for

further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the

Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the

date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that

12-month period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of

historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia

Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed

project may qualify for such credits. 
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I. ISSUE 

The applicant is requesting approval for a Certificate of Appropriateness and Waiver of Rooftop 

HVAC Screening Requirement for a ductless air conditioning unit at 917 S. Saint Asaph Street.  

The unit will be located on a one-story rear sunroom addition.  

So that the residents would not be without air conditioning during the BAR process, advance 

approval for installation of the new unit was granted by staff, provided that the applicant submit 

a BAR application first and subject to approval by the BAR.  

II. HISTORY

The two-story, brick townhouse at 917 South Saint Asaph Street is part of George Washington 

Gardens developed by Joseph K. Seidle, Inc. constructed in 1940.  The houses are stylistically 

similar to the Yates Garden subdivision by Edward Carr, which begins directly north across 

Green Street. 

901-931 South Saint Asaph Street abuts a public alley in the rear which is shared with the 

adjacent three-story, Bearing’s South condominium building, as shown in the photo below. 

Figure 1: Public alley in the rear of the subject property. 

Previous Approvals: 

On July 11, 2012, the BAR approved a new wood fence 7’ in height, with an 8’ section between 

the sunroom and the neighbor’s property for privacy (BAR2012-0199). 

On May 4, 2011, the BAR approved the installation of a new egress window on the basement 

level of the front elevation and alterations to the front entry stoop (BAR#2011-0052). 
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III. ANALYSIS

The zoning ordinance requires that all rooftop mechanical equipment in the city be screened.  

The BAR’s Design Guidelines further state that, to the extent possible, mechanical equipment 

should be hidden from view and integrated with the overall building design.  Although the 

Design Guidelines recommend that visually prominent HVAC equipment be screened and 

painted in a way so that it does not detract from the building, the BAR does have the authority to 

grant a waiver of rooftop screening, should it find the screening to be more visually obtrusive 

than the unit itself, per §6-403(B)(3) of the zoning ordinance. 

In this particular instance, staff believes that the 6 sq. ft. a/c unit itself is minimally visible over 

the tall fences from the public alley in the rear of the property.  Due to the low visibility, staff 

does not find it necessary to screen the unit, as long as it is painted oxide red to match the 

adjacent brick wall surface.  

Figure 2View of a/c unit mockup from far side of the rear alley and parking lot. 

Staff supports the proposed location of the a/c unit and waiver of rooftop screening requirements, 

finding that the screening would substantially increase the visual size of the unit and would be 

inappropriate for a unit of this relatively small size and location. 

STAFF 

Amirah Lane, Historic Preservation Sr. Planning Technician, Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 
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IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 

Zoning Comments 

C-1 Proposed roof top AC unit will comply with zoning if waiver of screening is approved by 

the BAR. 

Code Administration 

C-1 A building permit, plan review and inspections are required for this alteration. 

Transportation and Environmental Services 

R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 

R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 

included in the review. (T&ES) 

F-2 If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 

process the following will be required: 

For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction & Inspection at 

(703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements that will be 

required.  

For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 

minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 

C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 

(T&ES) 

C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 

available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 

must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 

and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  

(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 
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C-4 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 

Alexandria Archaeology 

No comments received.  

V.         ATTACHMENTS 

1 – Supplemental Materials  

2 – Application for BAR2016-0191: 917 South Saint Asaph Street 

6



Applications & Materials
BAR2016-00191
917 S Saint Asaph
6/7/2016

7



Applications & Materials
BAR2016-00191
917 S Saint Asaph
6/7/2016

8



Applications & Materials
BAR2016-00191
917 S Saint Asaph
6/7/2016

9



Applications & Materials
BAR2016-00191
917 S Saint Asaph
6/7/2016

10



Applications & Materials
BAR2016-00191
917 S Saint Asaph
6/7/2016

11



Applications & Materials
BAR2016-00191
917 S Saint Asaph
6/7/2016

12



13

Applications & Materials 
BAR2016-00191
917 S Saint Asaph
6/7/2016



14

Applications & Materials 
BAR2016-00191
917 S Saint Asaph
6/7/2016



Applications & Materials
BAR2016-00191
917 S Saint Asaph
6/7/2016

15




